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Lütfen son sayfada yer alan önemli yasal uyarıya bakınız. 

Actual vs Estimates 

Bottom-line missed the market estimate. Vestel Beyaz Esya recorded TL15mn net loss 

in 4Q22, compared to TL413mn net income reported in 4Q21. The market was expecting 

the Company to record TL98mn net income while our house call was TL15mn net loss. 

The deviation in the consensus estimate was resulted from the weaker than expected 

operating performance on significant erosion in the profit margins. Broadly in-line with 

the estimates, the Company generated TL10..2bn revenues in 4Q22 (up by 108% YoY). 

The strong top-line growth was driven by i) double digit increase in export volumes ii) 

weaker TL YoY, iii) further price increases in the domestic market, and iv) favorable 

impact of new export model on export revenues. Below the expectations (ISY estimate: 

TL402mn and consensus: TL610mn), EBITDA came in at TL309mn in 4Q22, implying 65% 

YoY decrease. EBITDA margin plummeted to 3% from 18% a year ago on the back 

of  persisting cost pressures, currency headwinds and higher opex/sales ratio driven by 

change in export model. 

Highlights of the Quarter 

Strong exports despite the challenging demand conditions. Domestic revenues surged 

to TL2.17bn in 4Q22, up by 140% YoY, thanks to additional price increases reflecting 

ongoing cost inflation. Both sell-in and sell-out figures for the MDA market were strong 

in 4Q22, recording 12% and 15% YoY growth. Pull-forward demand ahead of expected 

pay rises in early 2023 and year-end campaigns were the main drivers of the increased 

demand. Market demand in EU5 continued to contract and declined by 9% YoY due to 

ongoing  geopolitical uncertainties, high inflation and diminishing consumer confidence. 

Consumer demand decreased by double digits in the main markets such as UK, Italy and 

Germany. Despite the weak demand environment, Company’s export volumes had a 

double-digit increase thanks to above industry performance in Europe (and continued 

robust growth outside Europe such as Africa, CIS and North America regions. Export 

revenues were also supported by higher ASP mainly driven by the new export model. 

Export prices were relatively stable due to sluggish demand in Europe and rising 

competition from Chinese players who are re-gaining strength with declining logistic 

costs and relatively lower cost inflation in China. Overall, the export revenues grew by 

98% YoY to TL8.03bn in 4Q22. Private label business has benefitted from the expanding 

presence in non-European markets that recorded higher growth as well as the demand 

shifting towards private label products in a high inflationary environment. On the other 

hand, A-brand business has negatively impacted by strong base and poor demand in 

Europe. 

Significant EBITDA margin deterioration. Gross margin realized at 10.2% in 4Q22 vs. 

19.0% in 4Q21 and 15.0% in 3Q22. Despite the easing raw material prices, the expected 

positive impact was delayed due to slower sales growth in 1H22. Also, limited EUR/USD 

parity hedges for 4Q provided neglidible support to export margins compare to previous 

quarters. Therefore, with the relatively flat export  prices and EUR/TRY in gross margin 

took a severe hit by the depreciated EUR against USD. Furthermore, increase in opex/

sales ratio driven by higher energy and labor costs as well as the change in export model 

continued to put pressure on EBITDA margin both in QoQ and YoY. Accordingly, EBITDA 

margin realized at 3.0% compared to 18.0% in 4Q21 and 8.2% in 3Q22. Positive impact 

of easing raw material prices is expected to be seen in 1Q23. 
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Vestel Beyaz Esya

Higher financial leverage. Despite the further improvement in WCR/sales ratio thanks to strong exports helping to reduce 

inventories and average collection period, net debt increased to TL5.60bn as of end-4Q22 from TL4.12bn as of end-3Q22 due 

to weaker EBITDA, increased capex and land purchase for TL674mn from Vestel Elektronik.  As of 2022YE, the Company has 

net other receivable amount of TL1.66bn to Vestel Elektronik vs. net payable amount of TL2.21bn as of end-3Q22. Some part 

of the payment regarding the land purchase was netted off from the receivables from the parent. As a result, Net debt /

EBITDA rose to 1.9x from  1.2x.  

Impact on Valuation & Outlook 

BUY Maintained. We might see some negative reaction on weaker than expected 4Q22 results. We are rising our TP for 

VESBE from TL15.95/share to TL16.75/share reflecting the revision in our macro assumptions (higher fx and rf rates). Despite 

the demand conditions are expected to remain muted in 2023, we expect Vestel Beyaz to continue its above market perfor-

mance in both domestic and export markets by increasing its market share in the key markets and robust growth in non-EU 

markets. We expect export growth to be supported by both increasing demand from existing customer base and expected 

new customer acquisitions. The ongoing trend of outsourcing production among A-brands and trade down impact coming 

from consumers looking for cheaper alternatives due to high inflation continues to provide an opportunity for Vestel Beyaz to 

increase its market share in abroad. Therefore, we foresee a mid-single digit volume growth for 2023. While we expect the 

inflationary pricing in the domestic market to continue, we didn’t project a significant increase in export prices due to rising 

competition. Overall, we estimate the Company to record 42% top-line growth in 2023. In-terms of EBITDA, we expect 1.4ppt 

margin improvement on the back of easing raw material and logistic costs. The Company has completed the first phase of 

capacity expansion program by increasing its total annual production capacity to 15.6mn units as of 22YE from 12.5mn in 

20YE. As for the second phase (targeting to reach 19mn units), it may be postponed due to weak demand in Europe. Thus, we 

projected lower capex for 2023. We maintain our BUY recommendation with 35% upside potential. We continue to like Vestel 

Beyaz Eşya considering its i) high share of export revenues with 74%,  ii) long-term prospect that supported by the recent ca-

pacity investments, iii) competitive asset base in Turkey with scale and logistic advantages, iv) outstanding R&D capabilities 

among other ODM’s and, v) robust cash generation capacity with relatively limited WCR. The stock trades at 2023E EV/EBITDA 

of 5.4x and P/E of 9.7x, indicating %36 and 13% respective discounts to its international peers.  
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Vestel Beyaz Esya

Company Description

Vestel Beyaz Esya Sanayi ve Ticaret AS (Vestel Beyaz Esya) is a Turkey-based manufacturer

of home appliances, including refrigerators, washing machines, air conditioners, cooking

appliances, tumble dryers and dishwashers. Vestel Beyaz Esya is a subsidiary of Vestel

Elektronik.

Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.Ş. 82.5

Other 17.5

Shareholder Structure (%)

Income Statement (mn ₺) 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Net Sales 16,178 31,387 44,505 61,139 80,761

Gross Profit (Loss) 2,565 4,911 7,229 10,615 13,821

Operating Expenses 461 2,522 3,484 4,745 6,238

Core Operating Profit 2,104 2,389 3,746 5,870 7,583

Non-operating Income (Exp.) -257 -985 -1,075 -1,289 -1,367

Net Financial Income (Exp.) -630 -302 -717 -1,144 -1,432

PBT 1,217 1,101 1,954 3,437 4,784

Tax Expense (Income) -302 -323 -98 344 718

Net Profit 1,519 1,424 2,052 3,094 4,067

NOPAT 2,625 3,091 3,933 5,283 6,446

EBITDA 2,488 2,900 4,715 7,033 9,293

Balance Sheet (mn ₺) 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Current Assets 10,121 17,009 23,565 31,759 41,322

Cash and Cash Equivalents 113 579 890 1,223 1,615

Short-Term Trade Receivables 5,154 8,632 12,239 16,814 22,210

Inventories 2,649 4,420 6,127 8,305 11,004

Other Current Assets 2,205 3,338 4,309 5,417 6,493

Long Term Assets 4,069 8,521 7,837 9,833 12,210

Tangible Fixed Assets 3,408 7,507 6,765 8,437 10,422

Intangible Fixed Assets 272 409 462 756 1,116

Other Long-Term Assets 256 606 609 640 672

Total Assets 14,189 25,530 31,402 41,593 53,532

Short Term Liabilities 8,562 18,428 23,037 31,418 41,209

Short-Term Financial Loans 935 6,141 5,955 8,488 11,187

Short-Term Trade Payables 5,843 10,628 14,963 20,281 26,871

Other Short-Term Liabilities 1,784 1,660 2,119 2,648 3,151

Long Term Liabilities 735 783 707 654 900

Long-Term Financial Loans 399 77 -23 -123 50

Other Long-Term Liabilities 154 523 472 428 388

Equity 4,893 6,319 7,659 9,521 11,423

Parent Shareholders Capital 4,893 6,319 7,659 9,521 11,423

Share Capital 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600

Reserves and Other Items 1,774 3,295 4,007 4,828 5,756

Current Year Income (Losses) 1,519 1,424 2,052 3,094 4,067

Total Liabilites & Equity 14,189 25,530 31,402 41,593 53,532

Cash Flow (mn ₺) 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Net Cash from Operations 1,561 2,040 3,218 5,189 7,534

Earnings Before Adjustments 1,519 1,424 2,052 3,094 4,067

Depreciation & Amortisation 385 511 969 1,163 1,709

Change in Working Capital -745 -454 -979 -1,434 -1,505

Other Operating Cash Flow 403 558 1,176 2,367 3,263

Cash from Inv. Operations -1,502 -4,123 -2,542 -3,939 -4,824

Capital Expenditures -728 -3,202 -1,826 -3,129 -4,054

Other Inv. Cash Flow 0 -921 -716 -811 -770

Free Cash Flow 58 -2,083 675 1,249 2,710

Cash from Fin. Operations -132 2,549 -493 -965 -2,374

Change in Financial Debt -302 4,546 -286 2,434 2,872

Dividends Paid -800 -698 -712 -1,231 -2,165

Other Financing Cash Flow 349 -1299 505 -2,168 -3,081

Net Change in Cash -74 466 182 284 336

Growth & Operating Perf. 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Growth

Net Sales 72% 94% 42% 37% 32%

EBIT 38% 14% 57% 57% 29%

EBITDA 36% 17% 63% 49% 32%

Net Profit -53% n.a 44% 51% 31%

Operating Performance

Gross Margin 15.9% 15.6% 16.2% 17.4% 17.1%

EBIT Margin 13.0% 7.6% 8.4% 9.6% 9.4%

EBITDA Margin 15.4% 9.2% 10.6% 11.5% 11.5%

Effective Tax Rate -24.8% -29.4% 10.0% 10.0% 15.0%

Net Profit Margin 9.4% 4.5% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0%

ROE 36.8% 25.4% 29.4% 36.0% 38.8%

ROA 13.5% 7.2% 7.2% 8.5% 8.6%

Ratio Analysis 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Adj. P / E (x) 13.1 14.0 9.7 6.4 4.9

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.2 8.8 5.4 3.6 2.7

EV / Sales (x) 1.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3

P / B (x) 4.1 3.1 2.6 2.1 1.7

EPS (₺) 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.9 2.5

DPS (₺) 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.8 1.4

Dividend Yield 8.8% 4.5% 3.3% 6.2% 10.9%

Net Debt (Cash) (mn ₺) 1,222 5,599 5,041 7,143 9,622

Net Debt / EBITDA (x) 0.5 1.9 1.1 1.0 1.0

Net Debt / Equity (x) 0.2 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.8

Source: Is Investment
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Relative to BIST 100 / Recommendations

Number of Companies Rec. Breakdown for Coverage
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Estimated Forward EV/EBITDA

This  report has been prepared by    “İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.” (İş  Investment) solely  for  the  information of clients of  İş  Investment. Opinions and 

estimates  contained  in  this material  are  not  under  the  scope  of  investment  advisory  services.  Investment  advisory  services  are  given  according  to  the 

investment advisory contract, signed between the intermediary institutions, portfolio management companies, investment banks and the clients. Opinions 

and recommendations contained in this report reflect the personal views of the  analysts  who supplied them. The investments discussed or recommended 

in  this  report may  involve  significant  risk, may be  illiquid and may not  be suitable  for  all  investors.  Investors must make  their  decisions based on  their 

specific investment objectives and financial positions and with the assistance of independent advisors, as they believe necessary.    

The information presented in this report has been obtained from public institutions, such as  Istanbul Stock Exchange (ISE), Capital Market Board of Turkey 

(CMB), Republic of Turkey, Prime Ministry State Institute of Statistics (SIS), Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey (CBT);  various media institutions, and 

other sources believed to be reliable but no independent verification has been made, nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. 

All information in these pages remains the property of İş Investment and as such may not be disseminated, copied, altered or changed in any way, nor may 

this  information  be  printed  for  distribution  purposes  or  forwarded  as  electronic  attachments  without  the  prior  written  permission  of  İş  Investment. 

(www.isinvestment.com)  

http://www.isinvestment.com

